



Federal-Mogul Goetze (India) Limited
A Tenneco Group Company
Corporate Office : Paras Twin Towers,
10th Floor, Tower B, Sector 54,
Golf Course Road, Gurugram - 122 002
Tel. : (91-124) 4784530 • Fax : (91-124) 4292840

Date: 12th February, 2025

1. Listing Department
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Mumbai 400001

2. Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor
Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex
Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051

**Subject: Intimation of outcome of the Board Meeting of the Securities and Exchange Board of India
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

Pursuant to the provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with Schedule III ("Listing Obligations"), please be informed that the unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 31st December, 2024 have been approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held today i.e., Wednesday, 12th February, 2025. A copy of the results along with the Limited Review Report thereon are enclosed for your kind information & record.

The Board Meeting commenced at 1:30 P.M.(IST) and concluded at 2:45 P.M. (IST).

Request you to kindly take note of the above.

Regards

Yours truly,
For Federal-Mogul Goetze (India) Limited

(Dr. Khalid Iqbal Khan)
Whole-time Director- Legal & Company Secretary

Encl.: As above

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FEDERAL-MOGUL GOETZE (INDIA) LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of **Federal-Mogul Goetze (India) Limited** ("the Company"), for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)



A handwritten signature in blue ink, which appears to read "Pramod B. Shukla".

Pramod B. Shukla
(Partner)

Membership No. 104337

UDIN: 25104337BMOYHP1872

Place: Gurugram
Date: 12 February 2025

Statement of standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024

S.No	Particulars	Amount in ₹ lacs except per share data					
		Quarter ended 31 December 2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30 September 2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 31 December 2023 (Unaudited)	Year to date 31 December 2024 (Unaudited)	Year to date 31 December 2023 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31 March 2024 (Audited)
	Income						
I	Revenue from operations	42,550.48	45,530.10	40,857.59	131,623.52	124,943.49	166,957.19
II	Other income	1,258.92	1,745.24	1,180.95	4,263.58	3,357.13	4,233.76
III	Total income (I+II)	43,809.40	47,275.34	42,038.54	135,887.10	128,300.62	171,190.95
	Expenses						
IV	(a) Cost of materials consumed	16,219.21	17,089.01	14,816.62	50,536.51	49,212.83	65,325.98
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	119.40	116.90	52.58	382.62	339.48	691.71
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1,142.71	1,070.79	1,827.63	1,979.09	547.52	51.52
	(d) Employee benefits expense	9,324.73	9,891.02	9,543.93	29,029.06	27,277.68	36,612.71
	(e) Finance costs	138.73	100.95	121.24	372.26	348.09	478.21
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,034.31	2,015.14	1,945.80	6,002.36	5,773.90	7,770.71
	(g) Other expenses	11,069.56	11,496.82	10,542.74	33,678.40	33,077.99	43,469.57
	Total expenses	40,048.65	41,780.63	38,850.54	121,980.30	116,577.49	154,400.41
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	3,760.75	5,494.71	3,188.00	13,906.80	11,723.13	16,790.54
	Current tax (including related to earlier years)	1,127.30	1,618.29	654.41	4,237.33	3,060.64	4,504.85
	Deferred tax (credit) /expense	(110.62)	(132.13)	186.26	(461.01)	(105.34)	(219.46)
VI	Tax expense	1,016.68	1,486.16	840.67	3,776.32	2,955.30	4,285.39
VII	Profit for the period/year after tax (V-VI)	2,744.07	4,008.55	2,347.33	10,130.48	8,767.83	12,505.15
VIII	Other comprehensive loss						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	(479.36)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	120.65
	Total other comprehensive loss for the period/year	-	-	-	-	-	(358.71)
IX	Total comprehensive income for the period/year (VII-VIII)	2,744.07	4,008.55	2,347.33	10,130.48	8,767.83	12,863.86
X	Paid-up equity share capital	5,563.21	5,563.21	5,563.21	5,563.21	5,563.21	5,563.21
XI	Other equity						98,429.41
	Face value of share (₹)	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
XII	Earning per share (of ₹ 10 each)*						
	Basic	4.93	7.21	4.22	18.21	15.76	22.48
	Diluted	4.93	7.21	4.22	18.21	15.76	22.48

* Not annualised except for the year ended 31 March 2024

Notes:

- The standalone unaudited financial results of Federal-Mogul Goetze India Limited (the "Company") for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 12 February 2025. The statutory auditors of the Company have expressed an unmodified review conclusion on the standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024.
- The above standalone unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
- The business activity of the Company predominantly fall within a single reportable business segment viz manufacturing and sale of auto components. There are no separate reportable business segments. As part of reporting for geographical segments, the Company operates in two principal geographical areas of the world, i.e., within India and other countries (outside India). The aforesaid is in line with review of operating results by the chief operating decision maker.

Date: 12 February 2025
 Place: Gurugram

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

(Thiagarajan Kannan)
 Managing Director
 DIN: 10486912



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FEDERAL-MOGUL GOETZE (INDIA) LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **Federal-Mogul Goetze (India) Limited** ("the Parent") and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - i. Federal-Mogul Goetze (India) Limited- Parent
 - ii. Federal-Mogul TPR (India) Limited- Subsidiary
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP

Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)



Pramod B. Shukla
(Partner)

Membership No. 104337

UDIN: 25104337BMOYHQ1224

Place: Gurugram
Date: 12 February 2025

Statement of consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024

Amount in ₹ lacs except per share data

S.No	Particulars	Quarter ended 31 December 2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30 September 2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 31 December 2023 (Unaudited)	Year to date 31 December 2024 (Unaudited)	Year to date 31 December 2023 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31 March 2024 (Audited)
	Income						
I	Revenue from operations	43,308.61	46,370.91	41,474.91	134,144.62	126,777.01	169,558.37
II	Other income	1,032.09	1,105.50	977.53	3,233.21	2,282.32	3,181.05
III	Total income (I+II)	44,340.70	47,476.41	42,452.44	137,377.83	129,059.33	172,739.42
	Expenses						
IV	(a) Cost of materials consumed	15,360.96	16,187.70	14,076.02	47,991.79	46,891.22	62,361.04
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	119.40	116.90	52.58	382.62	339.48	691.71
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1,207.22	1,049.68	1,826.69	2,162.12	578.12	(91.35)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	9,589.06	10,139.33	9,794.66	29,789.70	27,997.46	37,566.35
	(e) Finance costs	138.73	101.10	121.24	372.41	346.61	482.22
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,212.42	2,193.56	2,129.96	6,552.01	6,311.12	8,461.96
	(g) Other expenses	11,519.32	11,966.94	10,965.53	35,107.73	34,361.74	45,182.99
	Total expenses	40,147.11	41,755.21	38,966.68	122,358.38	116,825.75	154,654.92
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	4,193.59	5,721.20	3,485.76	15,019.45	12,233.58	18,084.50
	Current tax (including related to earlier years)	1,252.71	1,795.28	740.87	4,684.25	3,338.28	4,972.54
	Deferred tax (credit) /expense (118.87)	(118.87)	(144.02)	181.95	(509.35)	(124.50)	(224.51)
VI	Tax expense	1,133.84	1,651.26	922.82	4,174.90	3,213.78	4,748.03
VII	Profit for the period/year after tax (V-VI)	3,059.75	4,069.94	2,562.94	10,844.55	9,019.80	13,336.47
VIII	Other comprehensive loss						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	(533.80)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	134.36
	Total other comprehensive loss for the period/year	-	-	-	-	-	(399.44)
IX	Total comprehensive income for the period/year (VII-VIII)	3,059.75	4,069.94	2,562.94	10,844.55	9,019.80	13,735.91
	Profit and loss for the period/year						
	Attributable to						
	a) Owner of the company	2,891.35	3,823.95	2,448.28	10,264.06	8,655.12	12,688.21
	b) Non controlling interest	168.40	245.99	114.66	580.49	364.68	648.26
		3,059.75	4,069.94	2,562.94	10,844.55	9,019.80	13,336.47
	Other comprehensive loss for the period/year						
	Attributable to						
	a) Owner of the company	-	-	-	-	-	(379.48)
	b) Non controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	(19.96)
		-	-	-	-	-	(399.44)
	Total comprehensive income for the period/year						
	Attributable to						
	a) Owner of the company	2,891.35	3,823.94	2,448.28	10,264.06	8,655.12	13,067.69
	b) Non controlling interest	168.40	245.99	114.66	580.49	364.68	668.22
		3,059.75	4,069.94	2,562.94	10,844.55	9,019.80	13,735.91
X	Paid-up equity share capital	5,563.21	5,563.21	5,563.21	5,563.21	5,563.21	5,563.21
XI	Other equity						105,467.35
	Face value of share (₹)	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
XII	Earning per share (of ₹ 10 each)*						
	Basic	5.20	6.87	4.40	18.45	15.56	22.81
	Diluted	5.20	6.87	4.40	18.45	15.56	22.81

* Not annualised except for the year ended 31 March 2024

Notes:

- The consolidated unaudited financial results of Federal-Mogul Goetze India Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiary (collectively, the "Group") for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 12 February 2025. The statutory auditors of the Group have expressed an unmodified review conclusion on the consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024.
- The above consolidated unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
- The business activity of the Group predominantly fall within a single reportable business segment viz. manufacturing and sale of auto components. There are no separate reportable business segments. As part of reporting for geographical segments, the Group operates in two principal geographical areas of the world, i.e., within India and other countries (outside India). The aforesaid is in line with review of operating results by the chief operating decision maker.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors


 Thiagarajan Kannan
 Managing Director
 DIN: 10486912

Date: 12 February 2025
 Place: Gurugram

